1FEATURES
APPLICATIONS
DGS PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
V+
NO1
COM1
IN1

DUAL-CHANNEL 2:1 MULTIPLEXER/DEMULTIPLEXER
SCDS238C–MARCH 2007–REVISED FEBRUARY 2008
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
NanoFree™ (DSBGA) – YZP Reel of 3000 TS3A24159YZPR L87
–40°C to 85°C VSSOP – DGS (MSOP) Reel of 2500 TS3A24159DGSR L8R
SON – DRC Reel of 3000 TS3A24159DRCR ZWS
(1) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
(2) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
SUMMARY OF CHARACTERISTICS (1)
Dual 2:1 Multiplexer/DemultiplexerConfiguration (2 × SPDT)
Number of channels 2
ON-state resistance (ron) 0.3 Ω Max
ON-state resistance match (Δron) 0.05 Ω Max
ON-state resistance flatness (ron(flat)) 0.04 Ω Max
Turn-on/turn-off time (tON/tOFF) 20 ns/12 ns
Break-before-make time (tBBM) 10 ns
Charge injection (QC) 9 pC
Bandwidth (BW) 23 MHz
OFF isolation (OISO) –72 dB
Crosstalk (XTALK) –96 dB
Total harmonic distortion (THD) 0.003%
Power-supply current (I+) 15 nA
Package options 10-pin MSOP, SON, DSBGA
(1) V+ = 2.7 V, TA = 25°C
FUNCTION TABLE
NC TO COM, NO TO COM,IN COM TO NC COM TO NO
L ON OFF
H OFF ON
2 Submit Documentation Feedback Copyright © 2007–2008, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Product Folder Link(s): TS3A24159